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Rl<:IIARIJ S. Colll:N 

ATTORNEY GENERAi. 

STA'l'I•: OF MAIN~; 

DEPARTMENT 01'' TIIE A'l'TORNEY GENERAL 

January 22, 1980 

Ray L. Carµenler, Selectman 
'l'own of D.:iyt on 
H.F'.D. #3 
Biddeford, Maine 04005 

Dear Mr. Cilrpenter: 

STIWIIF.N L. l>IM.tONll 

.IOIIN S. Gt.F.AllON 

JOIIN M. R. l'ATf.RSOt­

Rom,RT• J. Srm.r 
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL 

'I'IH' l\t lorney Genera 1 has referred your request for an 
opinlon to me and I am taking this opportunity to respond. 
You ~~vc rcyuasted an opinion of this office with regard 
to tl1c compn ti bi l ity of the positions of Deputy Chief of 
Police and Selectman of a town. We are of the opinion 
that Ll1cse two offices arc incompatible becaus0 of the 
inability oE the holder to discharge the duties of each 
office in each instance. Howard v. Harrington, 114 M~. 
443 (1960). This is ~ine with a previous opinion of this 
office dated February 5, 1974, a copy of which I am enclosing 
herewith for your information. 

As you will note from that opinion, acceptance of an 
incompat.ible office nutomatically vacates the office 
previously held. It is therefore our opinion that you may 
not remain a policeman, eve11 on leave of absence, while you 
serve as ::;c 1 ectman of the '!'own of Dayton. Your acceptance 
of a selectman position automatically vacates your position 
as a police officer. 

We hope that you find this information useful. If you 
have any ft1rther questions, please feel free to contact this 
office. 

,
,y~ru ly yours, 

1/ . J) 
/ ·'. '\ ,,, .... •·:'--:.·I ··----

PAUL F. MACRI 
Assistant Attorney General 

PFM:mfc 



Mr. Raymond G. Champagne 
:z Holden street 
Sabattua, Maine 04280 

Dear Mr. Champagne, 

February 5, 1974 

This will acknowlodg• receipt of your letter of February 2 
inquiring aa to whether or not a full-time police officer can 
hold the office of selectman in th• town in which he ia employed 
and r••id••• The answer to your question ia that h• cannot hold 
both offices unleaa there ia something in the municipal charter 
to the contrary. 

Normally, the aelectmon will hire, fir• and determine the 
compensation of a police officer. Thia would mean that if you 
were a aelectman you would be involved in hiring your ■•lf, firing 
youraelf and determining your compensation. Thia, of courae, i.a 
not legal. If, however, you have a Police Commission which doea 
the hiring, the firing, and determining the compenaation, then 
you would b • able to b • a selectman and police officer. 

The reason for such a ruling ia becauae of a Maine caae, 
H9':f!t~ v, Har;ipgton 114 M•. 443 (1916). In that ca•• they 
indicated that two officera are incompatible when th• holder 
cannot in every instance discharge the duties of each officer. 
'rhey fur~•r atated that the acceptance of an incompatible office 
automatically vacatea the office held at that tilne •. 

GCW1H 

very truly you.re, 

Georg• c. weat 
Deputy Attorn•y General 




